Revenues lower compared with Q3 2023 of about € 122 mil.,
generating a lower marginality equal to € 58 mil. However,
industrial margin improves of 2.0% because of the mix effect.

F

Labor costs lower of about 17.3 mil., due to higher turnover,
“cassa integrazione” and lower variable rewards,
notwithstanding higher inflation costs.

D
D&A lower of roughly € 5.8 mil. due to changes in capitalization
policies, lower provisions and lower devaluations in R&D.

GMM: negative effect on net result of the Q3 2024 due to
amortization of PPA, non-recurring costs related to the
acquisition and restructuring costs.

C

D E

B

F

GMM Group Effect
on Ebitda € +8,8m

A

G

Biesse Effect on Net Result(€ 12,2m)

Biesse Effect
on Ebitda (€ 27,5m)

GMM Group Effect on
Net Result(€ 2,2m)

THE GROUP – REVENUES BY GEOGRAPHY

8* Data for 2023 does not include GMM Group in the perimeter

EMEA, even after the acquisition of GMM Group, remains the main market of the Group, with revenues equal to € 351,6 mil., 63% of the global sales.

* * Data presented pro-forma in order to allow comparability

Value in €m
GMM

Group

AREA GEO
Q3

2024(A)

Q3*

2023(A)

Q3

2024(A)

Q3*

2023(A)

Q3

2024(A)

Q3

2023(A)

AMERICAS 132,0 117,6 101,1 117,6 30,8 29,6

% on Total 23% 20% 21% 20% 35% 32%

USA - MEXICO 95,9 87,6 68,3 87,6 27,6 26,2

CANADA 19,5 22,2 18,1 22,2 1,4 0,1

LATIN AMERICA 16,6 7,8 14,7 7,8 1,8 3,3

APAC 77,2 64,4 67,4 64,4 9,8 10,8

% on Total 14% 11% 14% 11% 11% 12%

OCEANIA 36,4 27,2 29,2 27,2 7,2 8,4

INDIA 13,6 11,0 13,2 11,0 0,4 0,1

CHINA-TAIWAN 15,3 13,9 14,7 13,9 0,6 0,6

OTHERS 11,9 12,4 10,3 12,4 1,6 1,8

EMEA 351,6 413,6 305,3 413,6 46,3 52,3

% on Total 63% 69% 64% 69% 53% 56%

NEEA 101,3 119,1 92,5 119,1 8,8 12,0

ITALY 78,6 117,4 66,9 117,4 11,7 18,1

DACH 44,1 48,4 39,6 48,4 4,5 6,7

FRANCE 39,6 45,5 34,6 45,5 5,0 1,0

UK - IRELAND 26,6 35,6 23,1 35,6 3,5 4,0

OTHERS 61,5 47,5 48,8 47,5 12,7 14,6

Total 560,8 595,7 473,9 595,7 86,9 92,7

CONSOLIDATED Biesse
GMM

Group

THE GROUP – HEADCOUNT TREND

9* Data for 2021, 2022 and 2023 does not include GMM Group in the perimeter.

Headcount as of September 2024 has recorded a growth of 166 unities
compared with September 2023. The growth is due to the integration of
GMM Group, partially compensated by a reduction of 254 unities in
Biesse’s perimeter.

Headcount SEP 2024 % SEP 2023* % ∆ ∆ %

Italy 2.081 50% 2.312 58% -231 -10%

Rest of the world 1.630 39% 1.653 42% -23 -1%

BIESSE 3.711 90% 3.965 100% -254 -6%

GMM Group 420 10% NA NA 420 NA

TOTAL 4.131 100% 3.965 100% 166 4,2%